other payments such as medical costs are considered to increase at least in line with inflation.

Weekly benefits are based on workers average weekly earnings. For claims incurred prior to 1 October 2012 weekly benefits are indexed to the
Labour Price Index (LPI), while claims incurred after that date are indexed to the Consumer Price Index (CPI). Other Scheme costs continue to
align with movements in the LPI

The following average inflation and discount rates were used in the measurement of outstanding claims:

2013 2012

%pa %pa

For the first succeeding year

Inflation rate

LPI 3.50 3.50

CPI 2.50 2.50

Discount rate 2.54 2.79

For subsequent years

Inflation rate

LPI 3.06 – 3.50 2.39 – 3.50

CPI 2.06 – 2.50 1.39 – 2.50

Discount rate 2.61 – 5.41 2. 79 – 4.39

The weighted average discounted expected term from the balance date to settlement of the outstanding claims is estimated to be 7.5 years
(2012: 7.4 years).

Sensitivity analysis

The impact of changes in key variables is summarised in the table below. Sensitivity analysis is conducted by the consulting actuaries on each
variable whilst holding all other variables constant.

Variable Movement In variable 2013 Impact on 2012 Impact on

profit/(loss) liabilities profit/(loss) liabilities

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Inflation rate +1 % (351,919) 351,919 (375,023) 375,023

-1% 335,766 (335,766) 357,631 (357,631)

Discount rate +1% 364,796 (364,796) 366,389 (366,389)

-1% (390,723) 390,723 (391,659) 391,659

37NSW WORKCOVER SCHEME REPORT 2012–13

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013
NSW WorkCover Scheme

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

16.	 Reconciliation of surplus/(deficit) for the year to net cash provided by operating activities

2013 2012

$’000 $’000

Surplus/ (Deficit) from operating activities: 1,805,821 865,943

Expenses/Revenues not involving cash inflows/outflows:

Bad debts written off 55,242 52,896

Impairment of trade receivables (5,471) (23,303)

Increase in actuarially assessed claim liabilities (607,615) (122,331)

Decrease/(increase) in actuarially assessed recoveries receivable 31,074 (11,531)

lncrease/(reduction) in unearned premiums 16,741 20,715

lncrease/(decrease) in unexpired risk provision (11,637) (24,600)

Unrealised loss/(gain) on investments (183,118) (143,155)

Decrease/(lncrease) in operating assets:

Financial assets (681,129) (1,491,673)

Interest and dividends receivable (46,361) 9,485

Premiums receivable (38,582) (49,504)

Trade debtors and prepayments (17,191) 15,923

(Decrease)/lncrease in operating liabilities:

Trade and other payables (328,094) 646,012

Security deposits received (7,189) (2,298)

Collateral from brokers (19,560) 25,850

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities (37,069) (231,571)

17.	 Liability Adequacy Test

At 30 June 2013 the Scheme has an unearned premium provision of $415 million (2012: $398 million). This unearned premium was based on
policies on risk during 2012/13 but where the period of coverage extends into 2013/14.

The present value of expected future cash flows for future claims relating to the unearned premium is estimated to be $461 million (2012: $399
million), with this increasing to $466 million (2012: $471 million) once a risk margin of 17.9 per cent to give a 80 per cent probability of adequacy
is added. This is the same probability of adequacy that is used for the Scheme valuation.

Accordingly the Scheme’s consulting actuaries after allowing for unearned premium related to expected future premium adjustments of $47
million (2012: $57 million) have advised that the unearned premium provision is not adequate to meet the anticipated claims. Accordingly they
have advised that an additional unexpired risk provision of $4 million is required to be made by the Scheme. In 2012 the actuaries determined